expense” or diluted earnings per share from continuing operations. share.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the years ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 and 2021: 2022:

Year Ended December 31,

2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands)

Operating (income) expenses $ (17,252) $ 17,317

Corporate general and administrative (income) expenses $ (2,393) $ 2,168

Other (expense) income, net $ (19,645) $ 19,485

Year Ended December 31,

2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands)

Operating expenses (income) $ 17,192  $ (17,252)

Corporate general and administrative expenses (income) $ 2,296  $ (2,393)

Other income (expense), net $ 19,488  $ (19,645)

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the years ended December 31,
2022 December 31, 2023 and 2021: 2022:

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As

Reported NQDCP Adjusted

% of

Revenue

As

Reported NQDCP Adjusted

% of

Revenue

2023 202

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As

Reported

As

Reported NQDCP Adjusted

% of

Revenue

Gross

margin

Gross

margin $223,367  $(17,252) $206,115  14.6  % $159,290  $17,317  $176,607  16.0  %

Gross

margin $223,204  $ $17,192  $ $240,396  15.1  15.1  %

Operating

income

Operating

income 168,344  (19,645) 148,699  10.5  % 72,672  19,485  92,157  8.3  %

Operating

income 165,239  19,488  19,488  184,727  184,727  11.6  11.6  %

Other (expense)

income, net (19,225) 19,645  420  —  % 18,241  (19,485) (1,244) (0.1) %

Income from

continuing

operations before

income tax expense 141,493  —  141,493  10.0  % 93,040  —  93,040  8.4  %

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

19/115

Other

income

(expense),

net

Other

income